

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

SANDRA M. SCHRAIBMAN  
Deputy Branch Director  
Federal Programs Branch

DIANE KELLEHER  
diane.kelleher@usdoj.gov

AMY POWELL  
amy.powell@usdoj.gov  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Phone: (202) 514-4775  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
*Attorneys for Defendant*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

AYMAN LATIF, et al.,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	Case 3:10-cv-00750-BR
v.  ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,	<b>DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE</b>

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>EX PARTE</i> INFORMATION IS NOT A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS.....	4
II. THE COURT MAY REVIEW CLASSIFIED INFORMATION AND CANNOT ORDER ITS DISCLOSURE.....	11
A. The Court Has Discretion to Review Classified Information <i>Ex Parte</i> . ....	12
B. The Court Lacks Authority to Order Disclosure of Classified Information.....	14
III. THE COURT MAY REVIEW LAW ENFORCEMENT PRIVILEGED INFORMATION <i>EX PARTE</i> .....	19
IV. THE COURT MAY REVIEW SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION <i>EX PARTE</i> ; PLAINTIFFS MAY SEEK ACCESS TO IT THROUGH PROPER PROCEDURES. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Al-Aqeel v. Paulson</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Ore. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995). ....	12, 13
<i>Ass'n for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63 (1st Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	26
<i>Bane v. Spencer</i> , 393 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), vacated on other grounds, 554 U.S. 913 (2008).....	17
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Buckingham v. USDA</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010). ....	6, 7
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8
<i>Cabral v. DOJ</i> , 587 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	6

*Chowdhury v. Nw. Airlines Corp.*,  
226 F.R.D. 608 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 26

*Colby v. Halperin*,  
656 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1981). ..... 18

*Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 8

*In re Dep't of Investigation of City of N.Y.*,  
856 F.2d 481 (2d Cir.1988)..... 20

*Dep't of the Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 15, 16

*Doe v. CIA*,  
576 F.3d 95 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Doe v. Gonzales*,  
386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 16

*Dorfmont v. Brown*,  
913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990). ..... 15, 16, 17

*El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep't of Energy*,  
591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Ellsberg v. Mitchell*,  
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 18

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8

*Frankenhauser v. Rizzo*,  
59 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 1973)..... 20

*Friedman v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc.*,  
738 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 20

*Gilbert v. Homar*,  
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 5

*Gilmore v. Gonzales*,  
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir 2006). ..... 4

*Global Relief Found. v. O'Neill*,  
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002). ..... 8, 16

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation*,  
Misc. No. 08-0442, 2009 WL 50155 (D.D.C. Jan 9, 2009). ..... 17

*In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004). ..... 17

*Guenther v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue*,  
939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991). ..... 22

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981). ..... 7

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705, 2010 WL 2471055 (2010). ..... 8, 9

*Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1218 (2004). ..... 12, 14, 15

*Ibrahim v. DHS*,  
2009 WL 5069133 (N.D. Cal. 2009). ..... 24

*Jay v. Boyd*,  
351 U.S. 345 (1956). ..... 13

*Jifry v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004). ..... *passim*

*Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft*,  
273 F.3d 542 (3rd Cir. 2001). ..... 13

*Kiareldeen v. Reno*,  
71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. N.J. 1999). ..... 13

*Kinoy v. Mitchell*,  
67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975). ..... 22

*Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1991). ..... 22

*MacLean v. DHS*,  
543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008). ..... 26

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 6, 7

*Meridian Int'l Logistics, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
939 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1991). ..... *passim*

*Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan*,  
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 5, 8

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 6

*Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State*,  
373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

*In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 16

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

*People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

*People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Dep't of State*,  
613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 14

*Pollard v. FBI*,  
705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983). ..... *passim*

*Rafeedie v. INS*,  
795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 13

*In re Richard Roe, Inc.*,  
168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

*In re Sealed Case*,  
856 F.2d 268 (D.C.Cir.1978)..... 20

*Startzell v. City of Phila.*,  
No. 05-05287, 2006 WL 2945226 (E.D. Pa. Oct.13, 2006). ..... 20

*Stehney v. Perry*,  
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Sterling v. Tenet*,  
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005). ..... 16, 18

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*,  
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12

*U.S. v. A.T.&T Co*,  
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17

*U.S. v. Reynolds*,  
345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 5

*United States v. Thompson*,  
827 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1987). ..... 5, 21, 22

*Vining v. Runyon*,  
99 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1996). ..... 22

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 7

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. app. 3, § 4..... 18

49 U.S.C. § 114..... 10, 25

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 26

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ("AEDPA"),  
18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... 14

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008,  
Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 522, 121 Stat. 2069 (Dec. 26, 2007). ..... 26

Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009,  
Pub. L. No. 110-329, § 510, 122 Stat. 3682 (Sept. 30, 2008)..... 26

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007, Public Law  
No. 109-295, § 525(d), 120 Stat. 1382 (Oct. 4, 2006)..... 26

Detainee Treatment Act ("DTA"),  
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)..... 17

International Emergency Economic Powers Act,  
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq (“IEEPA”)..... *passim*

Legislative Branch Appropriations and Continuing Appropriations Resolution of 2010,  
Pub. L. 111-68, Division B, § 101, 123 Stat. 2023 (Oct. 1, 2009)..... 26

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. Part 1520..... 25, 26

**FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE**

Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

9/11 Commission Report, Executive Summary, available at  
<http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911ReportExec.htm>. .... 10
